Rule 2.33

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insclvency Act 1986 n
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Absoclute Environmental Limited 05255065
In the Court case nhumber -
High Court Of Justice, Chancery Division, 2197 of 2012
Manchester District Registry

(full name of court}

IMe (a)

Dylan Quaill

Cooper Wilhamson Limited
Suite 2, Aus-Bore House
19-25 Manchester Road
Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 1BQ

attach a copy of *my /eur proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 29 March 2012

OO

Signed
Adniifistrator
Dated ‘4-({-"1‘3'1
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Dylan Quail
information in the box opposite but if Cooper Willamson Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to Suite 2, Aus-Bore House
contact you If there 1s a query on the 19-25 Manchester Road
form Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK8 1BQ

The contact information that you give
o ’ 01625 538844

-l

DX Number DX Exchange

w
p
1 when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
( A1755J0Q" Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A1D

19/04/2012 #238
COMPANIES HOUSE




@ooper Williamson Absolute Environmental Limited — In Administration

AUSIVESS RLSCUE MROFESSKIALS Admimistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry

In the matter of

Absolute Environmental Limited — In Administration
Court Number 2197 of 2012

and

In the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986
as amended by the Enterprise Act 2002

Administrator’'s Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors

For the peniod 21 February 2012 to 29 March 2012

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as applied by Section 248
of the Enterprise Act 2002

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising creditors pursuant to the
Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon,
referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other
than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

DYLAN QUAIL
ADMINISTRATOR
Appointed: 21 February 2012

Cooper Williamson Limited
Suite 2, Aus-Bore House
19-256 Manchester Road
Wilmslow, SK9 1BQ




Absolute Environmental Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012

Cooper Willilamson
BIFSINTSS RLYCUL PROFESSIUNALS

Definitions and Abbreviations

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“AAS" Absolute Asbestos Solutions Limited
“ACCA’ Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
“Act” Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

*Administrator”
“Bibby"

“Cooper Willamson”

Refers to the Administrator Dylan Quail
Bibby Financial Services Limited

Cooper Wilhamson Limited

“Court” High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry

“Crown /HMRC" HM Revenue and Customs

“Director” Ashley Jones

“WAL" Winterhill Asset Limited

“Purchaser” Absolute Asbestos Solutions Limited

“the Company” Absolute Environmental Limited

“The Rules” insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

HVAT:J

Value Added Tax




@oopfw Villilamson

Absolute Environmental Limited — In Administration

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Court Details and Administrator's appointment

4 Brief Background

8 Progress of the Admunustration o date

6 Administrator's Statlement of Affairs

7 Adrmimstrator's Remuneration

8 Dividend Prospects/Prescribed Part

9 End of Administration

10 Administrator's proposals to achieve the purpose of the Administration

11 Administrator's Recerpts and Payments

12 EC Regulations

13 Meeting of creditors

Appendices

A Directors Statement of Affairs

B Summary of Receipts and Payments

c Administrator's Time Costs Analysis — Pre Appointment

D Administrator's Time Costs Analysis — Post Appointment

E Administrator's Charge out Rates and Disbursement rates
Form 2 25B — Notice of a meeting of creditors by correspondence

G Proof of Debt Form

Form 2 21B — Creditors Request for a meeting

Absolute Environmental Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors

29 March 2012




@ ooper Williamson Absolute Environmental Limited — In Adminstration
FROFES 5

BTV RLSCUR, PROFE S SOALS Admimistrator’s Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012

1. Introduction

This Statement 1s made pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986
as applied by Section 248 of the Enterprise Act 2002

Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 requires this Statement to deal
with the matters set out 1n Rule 2 33(2) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 (“the
Rules™)

A copy of this statement has been sent to,

the Registrar of Companies,
every creditor of the Company whose clam and address the Administrators are
aware of,

+ every member of the Company whose address the Administrator 1s aware of

It 1s considered that the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings will apply and that these
proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

The purpose of an Administration is te achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives,

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

c) realsing property in order to make a distribution to one of more secured or
preferential creditors

2 Statutory Information

Company name Absolute Environmental Limited

Registered address Suite 2, Aus-Bore House, 19 - 25 Manchester Road,
Wilmslow, SK9 1BQ

Former registered address 5, Paxton Road, Gorse Lane Industrial Estate,
Clacton On Sea, Essex, CO15 4LR

Other trading names of the Absolute Environmental

Company

Company number 05255065

Date of incorporation 11 October 2004

Objects The principal objects for which the Company was established
are as follows
“To carry on business as a general commercial company "
and other objects stated 1n the Memorandum of Asscciation
of the Company

Authcrised share capital 100 shares divided into shares of £1 each

Issued share capital 100 shares of £1 each




Co oper Williamson Absolute Environmental Limited — In Administration
TASINESS REACLE

PROFESSHINALS Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012
Shareholders Name Number
Ashley Jones 50
Eleanor Purdon 50
100
Debenture holders Bibby Financial Services Limited
Charge Created Registered
Debenture 11/09/2008 12/09/2008
Director Name Appointment Resigned
Ashley Jones 11/10/2004 To Present
Company Secretary Eleanor Purdon
3 Court Details and Administrator’s appointment

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry, 1s the Court
seized of the Administration proceedings The Court reference number 1s 2197 of 2012

HM Revenue & Customs 1ssued a letter warning of winding up acton on 8 February 2012
Accardingly, in order to protect the company’s position, the director filed a notice of intention
to appoint an Administrator on 8 February 2012 and served notice on the secured creditor,
Bibby Financial Services Limited ("Bibby”) on the same date

Bibby did not object to the appointment and on 21 February 2012, a Notice of Appointment of
an Administrator was filed, pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, appointing Dylan Quail of Cooper Williamson Limited, Suite 2, Aus-Bore House, 19 - 25
Manchester Road, Wilmslow, SK2 1BQ as Administrator of the Company

Dylan Quall 1s an Insolvency Practitioner licensed by the Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants (ACCA)

The Administrator considered the position prior to accepting the appointment, and having

regard to their ethical guidelines, considered that there were no circumstances preventing him
from accepting the appointment

4, Brief background

The information provided in this section 1s based upon the Company's records, the accuracy
of which the Admuinistrator 15 unable to vouch for The Administrator cannot therefore be held
personally hable for errors or misstatements of fact contained therein

The company was incorporated on 11 October 2004 as Abstrip (UK) Limited, changing its
name to its present form on 2 December 2005 The company's principal activity 1s asbestos
removal, re-insulation and fabncation

The company traded from industnal leasehold premises at 5 Paxton Road, Gorse Lane
Industrial Estate, Claxton On Sea, Essex, CO15 4LR Banking facilites were provided by
HSBC Bank Plc It is understood that at the date of the Administrator's appointment, the bank
account was overdrawn




DUSINISS RLSCLL FROFTSSIRIALS Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors

@ooper Williamson Absolute Environmental Limited — In Administration
29 March 2012

There 1s a loan account facility on the account of £29,000 The Bank does not have the
benefit of a fixed or floating charge but does have a personal guarantee provided by the
director in the sum of £25,000

The Company also banked with the Bank of Scotland Plc It 1s understood that at the date of
the Administrator's appointment, the bank account was in credit by approximately £91 The
Bank does not have the benefit of any secunty and there are no personal guarantees held

The Company i1s licensed to work with, remove and transport asbestos The Company
removes ashestos from the customer site and takes it directly to a third party licenced waste
transfer site at the end of each day The current license authonsing the Company to remove
asbestos Issued by the Environment Agency 1s held by the Company but connected to the
director personally Larger contracts are generally awarded following successful tender and
smaller contracts are won by the director through his personal contacts within the construction
industry Contracts are awarded on a job by job basis and we understand there are no formal
ongoing contracts held by the Company

The Company was succesfully growing in both turnover and EBITDA year on year up to and
inclusive of the financial year ending 2009 It was durning the financial year ending 2010 that a
series of events put senous strain on the cashflow of the business

The accounting system was outsourced to a third party bookkeeper/accountant The financial
data, which was held at the accountant's premises, became damaged and irrecoverable The
subsequent rebuild of the data, resuited in errors being made within the accounts, particularly
around nvoice and supplier payments being artificially recorded the books of account, prior to
the transaction taking place This crystalised VAT liabities earlier than when they were
actually due, and in some cases they were double counted The directors loan account was
also incorrect as a result of the incorrect entries being processed in the books

In addition to this, it appeared that errors were bemng made by the accountant in relation to the
PAYE and CIS position, with vouchers and deductions not being processed correctly, further
distorting the level of tax error seen on the accounts

Events leading up to Administration
The events which took place in the weeks preceeding the administration are as follows

As stated above, a warning of winding up action was given by HMRC on 8 February 2012
Given this and the events detalled above, the director was concerned about the future viability
of the Company The Company was referred to the Administrator's firm, Cooper Willamson
Limited by A Smart Accountant, who requested that Cooper Willamson undertake a review of
the Company’s position Following discussions, it was decided that the company was
insolvent and to protect the positien of the creditors generally, should cease to trade

An offer had been receved from an associated party, Absolute Asbestos Solutions Limited
("AAS") and It was considered that in arder to preserve the value of the debts of the business,
the company should be placed into administration and that a pre-packaged sale be utiised to
maximise the value of the business for creditors generally

A notice of intention to appoint an Administrator was filed on 8 February 2012 and served on
Bibby Notice of appointment of an Administrator was subsequently filed on 21 February
2012 with Dylan Quall of Cooper Wilhamson Limited being appointed Administrator of the
Company

Accordingly, Dylan Quail of Cooper Willamson Limited was appointed Administrator of the
Company on 21 February 2012 n the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry,
under Court Reference 2197 of 2012




©

ooper Wilhamson

BULNESS REMCUL PROFESSIINALS

Financial Information

Absolute Environmental Limited — In Admenistration
Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors

29 March 2012

Relevant exiracts from the company's unaudited financial statements are summarised below

Period Draft Abbreviated Abbreviated
Accounts for Accounts for Accounts for
the year ended | the yearended | the year ended
3111012011 311012010 311M10/2009
£ £ £
Turnover 810,525 Nct avarlable Not available
Gross profit 418,777 Not available Not available
Gross profit % 52% Not available Not available
Net profit/(loss) 260,687 Not available Not available
Director remuneration 16,000 Not available Not avallable
Fixed assets 67,784 76,217 59,651
Current assets 285,134 141,942 186,124
Current habilities (278,638) (206,430) (177,965)
Long term liabilities (15,266) (14,530) (12,537)
Shareholders’ Funds (100) (2,801) 55,273
Dividend Paid 0 - -
Reserves carried 87,814 (2,801) 55,273
forward

The unaudited accounts for the period to 31 October 2010 were approved by the Director on
28 July 2011 No subsequent statutory accounts have been prepared No management
accounts have been produced

During the 2010 financial year, a large contract job relating to Suffolk College fell into dispute
The dispute was between contractors

Despite this, the account for the 12 month penod to year end 31 October 2011 show a
turnover of £810,525, a gross profit of £418,777 and net profit before tax of £260,687

We understand the company owns no tangible assets The fixed assets shown at 31 October
2011 consisted of a number of motor vehicles, some compressors and small tools We are
informed that the assets were transferred out of the company to AAS In October 2011 In
exchange for loan accounts and shares at the end of the financial year This will be
investigated by the Administrator

Purpose of the Administration

The Administrator of the Company have performed his functions with the purpose of
achieving one of the following hierarchical objectives,

« rescuing the Company as a going concern, or
achieving a better result for the Company creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Adminustration), or

s realising property in order to made a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The first objective of rescuing the company as a gong concermn was explored however due to
the extent of the company's Insolvent status this was not considered possible




BUSINESS RESCLE $ROFESSIONALS Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012

@ooper Williamson Absolute Environmental Limited — In Administration

The second objective I1s likely to be achieved as there i1s evidence to suggest that the

Company's creditors will achieve a better result than if the Company were wound up without
first being in Admimstration

Administration trading period

The Admmnistrator considered trading the business to facilitate a sale, however there was a
real nsk that further losses would be incurred 1n an administration trading period and higher
professional costs would also be incurred Further the nature of the Company’s business was
such as to create significant nsk of habilities being incurred

Given that there were no current contracts ongoing, and the fact that the current license
awarded by the Environmental Agency I1s connected to the director personally, it would have
been very difficult to market the business to a third party

Retention of Title/Suppliers

As detalled below, an agreement was completed on 21 February 2012 to sell the business
and assets of the company to an associated party, AAS The terms of the sale agreement
specified that the buyer shall handle any third party claims Accordingly, any creditors
claiming retention of title will be forwarded to AAS

5. Progress of the Administration to date

Sale of the business and assets

As stated above, an associated party, AAS expressed an interest 1n acquiring the business
and assels of the Company

if an early sale was completed it would, in our view, generate the best outcome for creditors as
a whole Any significant delay in transferring the business and assets of the Company to the
purchaser could cause diminished asset values, particularly debtor realisations

The Administrator arranged for independent agents, Winterhili Asset Limited ("WAL") to
complete a valuation of the business and assets as a whole

A valuation of the assets was undertaken as at 14 February 2012, placing a value on the
unencumbered assets of the business at £20,000

WAL observed

“We understand the company have no current conlracts ongoing . the company holds no
tangible assets  [and] the lease will not hold any realisable premium value *

In addition, WAL noted

“In our opinion there would not be any significant value in the goodwill and IPR on the open
market, due to there being no current contracts or any formal ongoing contracts which provide
a guaranteed income stream going forward In addifton, in Adrmmstration circumstances
without any warranties or guarantees offered to a purchaser, we would anticipate any offers
forthcoming for the business fo be speculative and not af a significant level The IPR generally
will be fimifed to customer data, website, contact numbers etc which we feel will be of imited
appeal fo a third party competitor without any quarantee offered from the director to not
compete with the bustness going forward *




Co oper Williams on Absolute Environmental Limited - In Administration
BUSTNESS RESCLUE FROFESSIONALS

Admunistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012

In respect of debtors, WAL advised

"The majonity of the deblors are main buifding contractors who are nofonously difficult to deal
with i insolvency circumstances Whilst we feel it will be difficult for the contractor to counter
claim against the debt, it 15 noted the greafer proportion of the debt 1s aged and could be
difficult for the Admimistrator fo pursue and may prove costly should hiigation be required ”

An offer of £20,000 was recewved from AAS, and considered by the Adminstrator and his
agent The offer proposed the payment of £5,000 on completion and a further £15,000 was
proposed on a deferred basis in 3 equal monthly instalments of £5,000, paid consecutively
following completion

The Adrministrator sought advice from WAL who confirmed

“Taking the above factors into consideration, we feel this figure would be in excess of what
could be achieved net of costs for the assets if we pursued a sale on the open market and/or if
the Admunistrator fooked to colfect the debts going forward ”

Accordingly, and based on WAL recommending its acceptance on 21 February 2012, the offer
was accepted

The consideration of the transaction was set out in the business sale agreement as follows

Asset (€)
The debis 19,997 00
The Goodwill 100
The Intellectual property 100
The Waste 100

20.000.00

The Adminstrator received £5,000 upon completion and the balance 15 due in 3 equal
monthly instalments of £5,000, to be paid consecutively fellowing completion, with the final
payment falling due on 21* May 2012

In consideration of the Company allowing the purchaser to pay the consideration by way of
instalments, the purchase has been secured by a personal guarantee from Ashley Jones, the
Director of the purchasing company A debenture has also been secured over the purchasing
company

Administrator’s Solicitors and Agents

Company Role Fee Structure

Freeth Cartwnght LLP Legal Advice Time Costs

Winterhill Asset Limited Agents and valuers Time Costs
Legal fees

Legal fees in relation to preparing the sale agreement to Absolute Asbestos Solutions Limited,
drafting a personal guarantee, and all appointment documentatton including Notice of
intention to appoint, Notice of Appointment and all ancillary documentation have been
accrued in the sum of £3,500 plus VAT and disbursements




@ooper Williamson Ahsolute Environmental Limited — In Admimistration

PROFTSSIALS Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012

Agent fees

Agent's costs for their assistance 1n respect of attendance at the company’s offices to prepare
their valuation report, and in realising the company’s assets have been accrued but have not
yet been paid by the Administrators [t 1s expected that the fees in relation to this will be
£2,000 plus VAT and disbursements

The Administrator's choice of solicitor(s) and agent(s) was based on his perception of the
experience and ability of the respective firms to perform their work, and the complexity of the
case

Investigations
The Administrator's investigations into the company’s affairs are currently ongoing

The Administrator has a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service
regarding the conduct of the Directors that held office in the three years prior to the
Administration The report must be submitted within six months of the appointment date and
creditors should note that the contents of this report are confidential

The Administrator also has a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include

* Transactions at an undervalue, $238 of the Insolvency Act 1986
» Preferences, $239 of the Insolvency Act 1986
s Transaction defrauding creditors, s423 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Certain types of antecadent transactions such as Misfeasance, Fraudulent Trading and
Wrongful Trading {pursuant to ss212 / 213 / 214 of the Act) can only be pursued by any
subsequently appointed Liqguidator It 1s likely that the company will be placed into liquidation
once all outstanding matters relating to the Administration process have been concluded

It should be noted that the Administrator wilt conduct the initial investigatory work in respect of
the above and will consider the cost benefit of pursuing any further action against the potential
level of recovery to the insolvent estate

Any credtor who has any information which they think may be relevant should forward
appropriate details to the Administrator as socn as possible

Other actions taken by the Admimstrator and his staff are as follows

o Comphance with our statutory duties to notify and advertise the appointment
o Notifying and haising with Crown departments as necessary

o Arranging new Adminustration banking facilities

o Notifying and haising with the company's bank

o Notifying and liaising with the company's professional advisors

B. Statement of Affairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Administrator requested a Statement of Affairs from the directors on 22 March 2012 The
Administrator understands this is currently being prepared by the Director, and attached at
Appendix A i1s the Administrator's estimated statement of affairs, based on the lfatest accounts
provided by the company

Some creditors amounts may differ from the actual amount owed however this does not affect
your ability to submit a claim for a different amount




@ooper Williamson Absolute Environmental Limited — In Administration

BUSINESS RESCUE PROFESSICNALS Administrator’s Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012

7 Administrators’ Remuneration
Administrators’ time costs — pre appointment

In accordance with Rule 2 67A Insolvency Rules 2010, the Administrators seek approval of

their ime costs and expenses incurred before the Company entered into Administration but
with a view to it doing so

The time costs total £4,435 00 and a schedule of these I1s attached at Appendix C

In accordance with Rule 2 106 as amended by the Insolvency Rules 2010, it 1s proposed that
the basis upon which the Administrator's remuneration should be fixed, 15 by time properly
given by the Administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration

Administrators’ time costs — post appointment

The Administrator's time costs from the date of appointment to 29 March 2012 total £xxxxxxx
A schedule of these Is attached at Appendix D

Please note that a guide to Administrator's fees i1s available at the following website link

www r3 org uk (SIP 9, Statement of Insolvency Practice — Remuneration of Insclvency Office
Helders England & Wales)

Alternatively, we can provide you with a copy on wnitten request to our office
The following 1s a narrative summary of the tasks caried out by us

Administration and Planning

This includes day-to-day administrative duties and dealing with statutory dutes and
responsibiities, cluding adveriising notice of the administration, providing notice to creditors,
dealing with the preparation of the Administrator's Estimated Statement of Affairs and filing
necessary documents at Companies House Other duties include handling and recording
receipts and payments, VAT and Corporation Tax issues such as monthly VAT returns and
general correspondence

Realisation of Assets

The Administrator and his staff have been assisting with various matters such as preparnng
sale documents and obtaining valuations of assets and meetings with the director

Creditors

This includes notfying creditors of the appointment of the Administrator and providing a
background to how the assets were dealt with following appointment Queres from and
correspondence with creditors has been a necessary aspect of the Administration process
The preparation of the Administrator's Proposals has been undertaken including the attendant

aspects of providing and obtaining the required information, convening the creditors’ meeting,
etc

Case Specific Matters
This relates to meetings that the Administrator and his staff have had with the director and his

agents In order to gain the necessary information to carry out ther duties, and maximise
realisations for the creditors




@ ooper Willlamson Absolute Environmental Limited — in Administration

DUSIVESS RESCUE MROFESSIAWLS Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012

Administrator’s disbursements
No disbursements have been drawn by the Administrator to date
8. Dividend Prospects
Secured creditors
The Company has one outstanding charge registered at Companies House
Bibby hold secunty by way of a debenture creating a fixed and floating charge over the
undertaking and all property and assets present and future, including goodwill, book debts,
uncalled capital, bulldings, fixtures, fixed plant and machinery (the "debenture”)
The dates of the debenture Is as follows
1 Created on 11 September 2008 and registered on 12 September 2008
A Deed of Release was signed on 21 February 2012
Preferential creditors
As all employee labiities have been transferred under TUPE Regulations to
Absolute Asbestos Solutions Limited, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be no hability in respect of
preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

The "Prescribed Part” 15 a statutory amount of the company's assets subject to a floating :
charge to be set aside for the benefit of the company’s unsecured creditors |

Due to the debenture being registered after 15 September 2003, the Administrator shall make
a prescribed part of the company's net property avallable to unsecured creditors, In
accordance with Section 176a of The Insolvency Act 1986

The amount of the estimated prescrnibed part in respect of the Company 1s £7,000 00,
calculated as follows

Est to
Estimate of Prescribed Part Realise
£
Net Property (est — subject to costs) 20,000 00
50% of first £10,000 5,000 00
20% of balance 2,000 00
Prescribed Part {est ) 7,000 00

Unsecured creditors

The Company’'s books and records show that unsecured creditors total £82,593 36 | can
confirm that no claims have been received to date

Based upon anticipated realisations, it 15 anticipated that the company has nsufficient
property to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors, except under
prescribed part rules




@ooper Williamson Absolute Environmental Limited — In Admmistration

BUSINESS RESCLE, PROVESSIONALS Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012

The agreement of creditors’ clams by the Administrator (or any subsequently appointed
Supervisor or Liguidator) 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropriate in due
course, mnitially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors
themselves

9. End of Administration
The exit options available to the Administrators are as follows,

Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director(s)
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Compuisory Liguidation
Dissolution

The Admimistrator has carned out an initial assessment of likely ext route The current
position in respect of each of the ahove possibilities is as follows

Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA"}

It 15 not thought lkely that a Company Voluntary Arrangement will be proposed by the
Administrator given that aside from the deferred payments due under the sale agreement
dated 21 February 2012, it 1s currently uncertain as to what the ultimate level of realisations
will be [t would therefore be difficult for the Administrator to accurately predict what the
outcome of a CVA would be for creditors in distribution terms

A CVA would have the benefit of faciitating the potential achievement of purpose (a) being
the survival of the company as a going concern, but on the other hand, there would be
increased costs, being the costs of the Nominee and Supervisor, in addition to the costs of
the Administrator

The CVA exit route will be considered further with the directors of the company although at
this stage 1t does seem unlikely

Return of control to the Director(s)

The return of control to the Director(s) would only be possible if purpose (a) being the
survival of the company as a going concern, was achieved This could occur If a CVA was
approved by the creditors, as referred to above As stated above, this currently seems
unlikely

Contro! of the company could be returned to the director(s} in the event that all creditors and
costs were repaid in full, enabling the Administrator to confirm to the Registrar of Companies,
and the Court that purpose (a) had been achieved, and therefore the administration should
come to an end, with control going back to the director(s) ©Cn present information it appears
unhkely that there will be sufficient realisations to allow for full repayment to all creditors, and
therefore this exit route (with or without a CVA) 1s unlikely

Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL")

If the Administrator forms the opinion that the purpese of the administration cannot be met,
they will take steps to end the administration and place the company into CVL, in order that
the assets can be realised for the benefit of the creditors generally

The Administrator may take steps to convert the adminmstration to a CVL where the
requirements of paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 o the Act are fulfilled The key requirement I1s
that the Administrator must think that there 1s going to be a distribution to unsecured creditors
On present information, it 1s anticipated that there will be a distnbution to unsecured creditors




Absolute Environmental Limited — In Admirstration
Administrator’s Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors

@ooper Williamson
BUSIVESS REMCUE PROFESSIONALS
29 March 2012

10.

It may therefore be expedient for the Administrator to convert the administration to a CVL
under paragraph 83 once it 18 clear that purpose (b) namely achieving a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the company were wound up {without
first being in Administration}, has been achieved, and there 1s no useful purpose In remaining
in administration It may be expedient and cost effective for the Administrator to make any
distribution to unsecured creditors following a conversion to CVL as an Administrator 1s not
empowered to distnbute to unsecured creditors without leave of the Court Under the sale
and purchase agreement dated 21 February 2012, the purchaser 1s to make deferred
payments for a total of 4 months It may be the case that it 1s deemed appropnate and
desirable for the Administrator to convert to CVL pnor to the exprry of the one year
anniversary of the administration, and collect the remaining instalments as Liquidator, and
then make a distnbution to unsecured creditors

Creditors have the nght to nominate an alternative hquidator of ther choice To do this,
creditors must make therr nomination in winting to the Administrator prior to these proposals
being approved Where this occurs, the Administrator will advise creditors and provide the
opportunity to vote In the absence of a nommation, the Administrator will automatically
become the Liguidator of the subsequent CVL

Compulsory Liquidation

An Administrator 1s empowered to apply to the Court to wind up the company It 1s not
considered likely that the Administrator will undertake this exit route Iin this case, given that it
Is envisaged that the CVL exit route will be open to him However In the event that the
paragraph 83 condifions cannot be met, then it may be deemed appropriate for this exit route
to be taken

Dissolution

An Administrator may move to dissolution of the company under paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 to the Act where the company has no property to distribute to creditors It 1s proposed that
he would file a notice together with his final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company They will send copies of these documents to
the company and its creditors The Administrator's appointment will end following the
registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

In summary therefore, it 1s currently thought likely that the appropriate exit route in this case
will either be conversion to CVL under paragraph 83 or conversion to dissolution under
paragraph 84

Administrators proposals to achieve the purpose of the Administration

The Administrator makes the following proposals for achieving the purpose set out In
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

« That the company’s affairs will confinue to be managed by the Administrator and his
agents and such management will be financed from the realisation of the company's
assets within the Admimistration

e That the Admimistrator do all things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, otherwise provided by statute as
he, in his sole and absolute discretion, consider desirable or expedient in achieving
the statutory objective of the Administration

¢« That the Administrator seek an extension to the Administration penod 1f deemed
necessary




@0 oper Williamson Absolute Environmental Limited — In Admimstration

BUSINISS RIMCUC PROFESSIGNALS Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors

28 March 2012

That the Administrator's remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by im and his staff in attending to matters arising in the Adnministration

A fixed fee 1s to be sought from the secured creditors for realisations from the fixed
charged assets In the event these assets are realised by the Administrator

That the Administrator be authonsed to draw Category 2 Disbursements as detalled
on the attached schedule at Appendix E

That the Administrator will be authonsed to pay the costs (fees and expenses)
connected with the application of the Administration Order, In accordance with the

order of prionty scheduled in Rule 2 67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by
the Enterpnise Act 2002,

Exit route

In order to finalise the administration, 1t 1s proposed that the Admiristrator shall, at his
discretion, adopt one or more of the following approaches

Upon completion of the proposals above and achieving a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up,
and upon the settlement of the Administration expenses and Labilities, the
Administrator proposes that he file the requisite notice pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 to ensure that the company 1s placed into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation so as to facilitate any distribution to the creditors of
the company It 1s further proposed that Dylan Quail be appointed as Liquidator of the
company Creditors should however note that in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, they may
nominate a different person as the Proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination
1Is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

Or, f the Adrministrator concludes that the purpose of the administration cannot be
met, they will take steps to end the administration and place the company into CVL

Or, If the Adminuistrator at any time concludes that the company's property 1s
insufficient to permit any or further distnbutions to its creditors, then the Admimstrator
will seek the dissolution of the company pursuant to Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1

Or, the Administrator may present a winding up petiton pursuant to the power
contained 1n Schedule 1 to the Act and If such a petition 15 presented they may seek
the appaintment of one or both of them as liquidator of the company upon the winding
up order taking effect, pursuant to section 140 of the Act

Or, the Administrator may propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement pursuant to
the power contained in section 1 of the Act

Or, the Administrator may apply to the Court pursuant to paragraph 79 of Schedule
B1 to the Act for an Order bringing the adminuistration to an end from a specified time

Or, the Admimistrator may file a notice pursuant to paragraph 80 of Schedule Bi to
the Act in order to bring the administration to an end on the basis that the purpose of
administration has been achieved

The Administrator may at his discretion seek to extend the penod of admunistration
pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act, either by creditors’ approval, or
by application to the Court




@mper Williamson Absolute Environmental Limited — In Adrminustration

PURINESS RESCLE MROPESSINALS Admimstrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors

1.

12,

29 March 2012

« The Administrator may at his discretion seek an Order from the Court under
paragraph 65 of Schedule B1i of the Act authonsing them to make a distnibution to
unsecured creditors

o |f the company proceeds into liguidation the basis of remuneration fixed in the
Administration continues to apply in the liquidation

e That the Administrator be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or
their appointment otherwise ceasing

The Administrator will also be seeking the following specific resolutions from the creditors,

¢ Under Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and in the absence of a Creditors’
Committee, the pre-administration costs as detalled in the Administrator's proposals
be approved

s That the Administrator be remunerated by reference to his time costs and expenses
incurred before the Company entered into Administration

» That the Adminsstrator's remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent
by him and his staff in attending to matters arnising in the Administration

» That the Administrator be authonised to draw Category 2 Disbursements as detaled
an the attached schedule at Appendix E

» That the Administrator be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or
his appointment otherwise ceasing

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

| attach at Appendix B a summary of my receipts and payments

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HMRC shown
separately

EC Regulations

It 1s considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be main

proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main interest of the
company 1S 1n England and Wales




oyqe Absolute Environmental Limited — In Administration '
@Oopgmm Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors

29 March 2012

13. Meeting of creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators
propose to deal with the Proposals by way of correspondence instead of holding a creditors
meeting

Accordingly, attached at Appendix F 1s Form 2 25B, Notice of conduct of business by
correspondence Creditors are kindly requested to vote on the resolutions proposed by
completing this form where indicated and return to this office by 16 Apnl 2012 in order to be
counted

However, the Administrators shall summon an mitial creditors’ meeting, If requested to by the
creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, using the attached prescnbed form 2 21B at Appendix H, within 12 days from the
date of this report

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that
a deposit will be required for such purpose Such costs may be ordered to be pard as an
expense of the Adminustration if the meeting so resolved

If any creditor has any information concerning the company's affairs that they would like to
bring to our attention, then we should be pleased to hear from them

Shoutd you require any clanfication on the points raised in this report, please contact
Robert Wilkinson at this office

Dated this 29 March 2012

PN eNe

Dylan Qobsdl
Absolute Environmental Limited
Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Association of
Chartered Certified Accountants !

Enc

Dylan Quail of Cooper Willamson Linmted was appointed Adminsstrator of the Company on 21 February 2012
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrator who acts as agent of
the Company only and without personal liabilty




Absclute Environmental Limited — (n Adnunistration
SIS RESCUE FROFESSRAALS Administrator's Repart and Statement of Proposals to Creditors

@ooper Williamson
29 March 2012

ABSOQLUTE ENVIRONMENTAL LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX A

ADMINISTRATOR'S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS & SCHEDULE OF CREDITORS




Insolvency Act 1986

Absolute Environmental Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 21 February 2012

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Goodwaill 100 100
intellectual Property 100 100
Waste 100 100
Book Debts 62,513 95 19,997 00
Cash at Bank 81 Q0 91 00
20,091 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
NIL
20,091 00

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

NIL
20,091 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) NIL
20,091 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
20,091 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) NIL
20,091 00
Unsecured non-preferentiat claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 82,693 36
82,593 36
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (62,502 36)
(62,502 36)
issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100 00
100 00
TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY) (62,602 38)

Page 1 of 1 29 March 2012 10 13




€1 01 210€ Y21e 62

HL0Z J8A 0S5 Sdl

€40 ) efieg

amjeubig
00 855 207 LD x8ss3 'pleybuiyould ‘peoy |[BH jusig ‘WIB ASOUIAA 1BBIS) T juswalieuep ysiy S0ISAQSY SNAD L1099
HHL
00 001 83N ‘spseamap '1eapn @ suk] ‘peayseiesy ‘19als usbay ‘asusn MND [ D] R SouBUIY Jlouncy pesyssies) 009D
0s #5951 aas £L00 ‘x9ssy 'eag uQ uouly ‘Aepp PIO ‘ashol Buuiel | saouas Buluies) uojuuy 2049
oG vEY ¥XP GLOD 'X9ss3 ‘29 UQ U0jIE|) ‘9)Els] [BlUISNpU| SuET 95105) ‘pEOY UosUaYdals pajiwi uaur ysali4 104D
00 62¢ ¥30 €100 'X9s53 ‘Beg U ucjull4 ‘pue||oH }Ba.S) ‘proy UCIOE|D 3R UOSIapUES MHUBI] 004D
¥l 0E8 NS8 G1LNQ ‘saiysujoouit ‘adioyunag ‘sjelsd feusnpu ybnolsogxild *aaug umieg oy paju] {UWBYHON) S8JIAI9S [BJUBLLILIOAIAUL $03D
£9 502 3INI ¥SS 'xess3 ‘plojusoy ‘Aep sAepind g so3 £030
tv 8 QHS LON ‘anysweyBuimoN ‘weybumoN '€z xo8 Od uo-3 2030
98 69 NS8 G1LNQ 'aaysujooun] ‘edioyiunag ‘ajeysg |euisnpu| yBnosogx|4 ‘eaug umieg or S22IABS |BJUBWILQIIAUT L0390
6G Lpl'LL X3E FLSS 'X955T ‘Uopliseg 'pPeOY 8X009ABd ‘24us) $sauIsng JdwA|Q Z sojsagsy Bunpliany 0032
Z8 861 avy SLOD 'xass3] 'eag uQ uc)or|D ‘peoy abpug Asjjep 'asnoH uied psiwi uoyoe|D Buphosy (elaN 300 Loao
00 00g 1HZ gINY 'xess3 ‘weyuabe( 'peoy pJeUCIS 25 uajdon ualeq 00an
99¢ €843
[AAYt ‘vefilowe|) piy ‘Apydises ‘peoy uep Hed sseuisng Amydioes ‘Buipjing eiuuejug o SUDNN|OS SSBWISNY JES NPaLD 9009
00 €09 d1 610D X8ss3 ‘eag U0 Uoloe|D ‘BjelsT jel)snpu] aUET 9SI09) ‘PEOY pPIONS L G2 pajywr YN esuasndwiod 000
8¢ 9. Mg 20D 'Xassg ‘Jeisayo) ‘uue abueis g sisi[eIoadg Jojeipey 181sayd|o) Y000
86 £69 ANZ 6dl “Mioung ‘yoimed| ‘suoisbume] ‘wieq Ajjo4 S92AIAG BISEM SUIIOD £009
TLZLL'E J1E §1 00 ‘X887 'Bag UQ) UCIIED ‘PROY PICIXO §9-99 allH [00 | UOJIE|ID 2000
£9.1 Ol £ G100 ‘X8ssq ‘BaS uQ UQIaB|D ‘pEoY PIOXO 28 s|aued Je) Uojoe|d 100D
005v6'E ade 9109 'X9ss3 'Bag UQ UCIOB|D ‘aueT yomAer L) uononasuoy He|s 0002
00 861 9SS BYN AICHON ‘UOIMUHON ‘apemus ‘PEoY UIIMION ied ssauisng spiaydaus § SUBBIOSPUIN DAY L0VO
G/l E65'Y 1Hg z0o0 ‘xessg Lapsay|on 'AEnD aUjAH 'peoy uaAeH Jesigoiny 90vD
00 088°L AHS POD ‘%8883 '181sayd|en ‘ed yoImsierg maN ‘aalg |eIxXy ¢ JuBjuNOOdY LBWS v S0vVD
€L 9.2 SQ0 LLD] ‘xass] ‘Bunyieg 'peoy Jaaly vo s0jsaqsy HIoA Buonsuwuy Yovo
0c L9 789 610D ‘X885 'Bag UQ UCIOB|) 'PEOY SjEpSIaw|aNS ‘pIBA SUYor 1S peywi Auedwo? Buipiapn elbuy £OY0D
ge egl dV¥9 LAY 'BUIYsSaYD '‘amain) ‘DAl 2J2WISAAA ‘SleS) WNIU3IW T 3ld s1onpold iy 2Ovo
B Ly rEZ vE03 ‘NOANO ‘1884g |Ieyuspesn 25 piraysOINY vy LOVD
~ 011340
or ¥LL V HIONOT ON »» ‘HEF LOD 'X8553 '92ZEN UL UQ UCHEAN 'PIBA Apuno ‘BueT {ieH sbenes UOHEM LY 00vD
3 SS21ppPY aweN Aay

siojipain Auedwos - g
pajiwi] [EJUBWUCIIAUS Anjosqy
pajiwiT uoswei|(ip 18doo)




€1 0L 20T yiey 62 1102 18A 0S8 Sdi ¢ Jo Z ebeg

alnjeubig

00 ov Y/ LEOA ‘@IUSHIOA UHON oA ‘ABpA WNSEICQT yeaiqiadng 08D
d3l L1dH ‘enysweybusiong

291Lie ‘DqWOAM UBIH 'ysiepy aquIodAaA *PEOY UCPUOT ‘aquicoAp YBIH [eauan s0id 8lA1 518 £089D
00GL1 dD8 /3 ‘UopuoT ‘peoy ANGSmMalyg 21U1D) 189U PEOY Alngsmauysg 2089
00 LLL ST £1SS 'xass3 ‘uop(iseg '9le1sy |elishpu) S| Jwing ‘99e|d pejunog ‘asenbg |aqoN g sisAleuy sojsaqsy sadoas LOSD
00 0t Hlt 634 ‘Buimg ‘yued ssauisng aisen syl ‘Unes) auiysig Aouaby UoIjoaj01d WUSWUOIIAUT YSIPoog 0089
00 89€'6 N3IZ ¥1.d] ‘NOYNS 93BLIMO]S ‘sqLI00?) ‘pROY Atauue] ‘Ausuue]) ayiy] (HN) suelnsuo) uswsabeueyy soisaqsy Sad oouoD
00 588 HG6 1 13Q ‘adiysiglaq ‘@jooulpems ‘ABAA UIBQOY ‘Y Hun pajiWI M awtoold 20dD
vl €2L) S39 LW 'JuDy| ‘auoispiely ‘'PEOY 310 oF ‘9oeld AsIsBuny paywI] |guswuoaAlg Alajes awld L0dD
£T 285’ N1F 510D %8883 ‘eag uQ UOIOED ‘Siejs] |eijSNpU| SUET] aslog) 'peey {eunig g| pajiur |INH J8ed C0dD
29 0es ZN¥ 04D '‘Aaling 'uoplosr) ‘Aepa Aeling 008 ‘v Yun ‘luawpedaq JebpaT sales wea| 30O LOOD
£86GLL V8 €11 ‘Asung ‘abpuglspn ‘19948 Javeg 0e-FZ ‘@SNOH SaUNoH BUOZ DL 0009
L¥ Zve'L NHZ 209 xass3 ‘Igjsayo|o) ‘Bunel ‘peoy As|juag jalg PajILUI [9ABI ] UOZUOH MBN 00N
18 £8L'E P SO0 'Xx2883 'Bag uQ Uojoe|D 'elels] [euisSnpu| aUeT 8sI0oL) 'pEoY UG)XEd ‘G Juf paywi dnoug Aydiniy SOND
$9 002 DX 010D MNoyYnS ‘Aingpng ‘slejs3 (euisnpul UoIYY ‘Peoy AU s9jes g jueld ALIN ¢O0WD
08 2s¢ HOZ #1.3Q ‘Wwai] uodn uoung ‘0| Wwnjuan ‘enusay 1sii4 ‘una Anuas pajiwi suonedunwwoe?d) [enbiq auuep LOWD
98 oyl Y1 10D 'XassT '18)sayd]o) ‘peoy uoiels UHON ‘& iun Hep auiyoew 00O
00 051 rdae £vd '‘As(sied ‘19alig uoppaug meN Le [®J0H puowoT] €070
00 00¢ HYE EZND ‘aayspiofuay 'piojuols doysig ‘1994S Uinog ‘LBUAA SHENONQ ¥ $2IABS |BJUBWILONIALS 241 <0710
SC 9¥9 AYl 1d] Mioung ‘yoimsd] ‘19ang s20ulld 88 paadspue L6710
00 v.9'L N3L £1SS 'xass3 'uopjiseq ‘slels3 [BSNPU| SINW JWIng ‘UNoY BluUBLg pE pajwin »n 9en 00710
00 /69 4S8 9100 'X95$3 ‘WASC 1S ‘peoy Yoesg ‘abpoT weysinow siooqisnr £oro
L€ 9002 Id8 1O 'X9s53 '9ZBN UQ UOHEAA ‘PIBA IIW ‘pleA sundiy pajwi 09 B UosHaqoy 20ro
9y 57e'e OV0 €100 ‘X995 ‘BaS UO UCIUL ‘PEOY UOYEA Z/ SHIOMPUNOID NI Loro
00 00%'2 ¢H0183d HLIM VILNOD uop.ng aiwer oord
Q0 £¥9 XL LOD 'Xas57 'I91Saytion ‘aausn UMO | MIBAA U0 2 Jalsayd|o] aloig! 001D
pco ISt ZLNE ‘'Xessng 1sapA ‘Buiyniop ‘peoy uobuiung ‘esnoH ebpug uoibuling sSwosnD B snusasy WH Z0HD
000 Yy $.271 ‘[oodiaa o0 suasnd AANE Swojsna 9 anuaasy WH LOHD
00 8yl 1L SAQ 'SPUEIPIN 1S8AA IIH Asjialg ‘peoy ASIPNQ ‘UNON) JBO ‘SUOERY jSTnD ssa1dx3 uuj AepijoH Q0HD
Z.L PSy's 14 SO 'xass] ‘poomjualg ‘sue] aidbey ‘maiane paiuiJamog r O 2092
3 ssaIppy aweN Aoy

s10)ipasn Auedwo) - g
pajiwi [E}USWIUOJIIAUT 83N|OSqY
pajiwy uoswelflipg 4Jodoo)




€1 01 2102 Yd21e 62

LOZ A0S Sdi

£ jo ¢ 9bed

ainmeubig

Bulejo) sauul 9

89E°€65°28

000 Nye 9100 ‘X888 ‘YASO 18 ‘peoy Buudg 'asnop maN ayL sauor As|ysy JW 0ord
00 0LE Zv0 G134 ‘aaysabpuquen ‘yaiep ‘enuaay Aquioyl G ‘2 3N sieqmol Mn oono
00 OF ME0 9100 ‘xoss3 ‘Buupus| ‘Jeansg oyt ‘9bpo MO auizebey ysued gL 5040
gL g HL¥ Stk ‘Aese|epn ‘pecy malaeag ol ‘sBuippng louded diysssupiey suibbiH sewoy ] 0L
19 6E6 7S5 | 1S ‘QAYSHIOA 1SOAN 'SPas 'aueT apisiied Mled eisy Sewlayl €010
LS PEL VHY #13 ‘uopuo ‘Leyps AeuED 'Snang ALBASIAN | ooBXxa) 201D
9Z 65 4N6 L NQ ‘@8punqg ‘enusay plieg 8,0089] 10LD
86 LEL'L NL} G100 'x2$$3 ‘823G uQ uojoe|) 'snusAy Jaid 06-88 jaunen Jouysiq Suupua | 0019
3 sSa1ppy aweN Koy

sioypaln Auedwo) - g
pojiwi [EJUSWUOIIAUT 3)njosqy
pajjwi uoswel|ip 4odood




5 Absolute Environmental Limited — In Admimistration
@OOPSAM}JMQE Admunistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012

ABSOLUTE ENVIRONMENTAL LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX B

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD
21 FEBRUARY 2012 TO 29 MARCH 2012




@ooper Williamson Absolute Environmental Limited — In Admintstration

BURSTNLSS RESCUE PROJLSSONALS Adminstrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012
ABSOLUTE ENVIRONMENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX B
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD
21 FEBRUARY 2012 TO 29 MARCH 2012
Notes £ £
Receipts
Debtors 5,000
5,000
Payments
0
Represented By
Cash at Bank 5,000
5,000

Notes to the Receipts and Payments Account

The Administrator received £5,000 upon completion and the balance 1s due in 3 equal
monthly instaiments of £5,000, to be paid consecutively following completion, with the final
payment falling due on 21 May 2012




@ooper Williamson Absolute Environmental Limited — In Administration

‘BUSINTSS RESCUT. PROFTSSKINALS Admimstrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012

ABSOLUTE ENVIRONMENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX C

TIME ANALYSIS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SIP 9 - PRE APPOINTMENT




99 STt 00 SEV'Y

00 09€ 00 9LEC

000 000
000 000
ooaQ coo
000 000

8¢ 947 00'650'C

(3) saey (3)
AlinoH 150D
adesany awny
Z10Z Uolely 62

0PI coo 590 000 009 ov L

099 000 000 000 000 099

000 00’0 000 000 000 000

000 00 ¢ 000 000 000 000

000 000 000 coo 000 000

000 000 000 000 000 000

SvL 000 S90 000 009 080

uoddng 3 Jojeqsiunupy JaSeuey Jopaaqg/

SANOH uonessiuiwpy Jo1uas Jadeug)y  JOiUag  Jauopdeld
|eioL Asuaajosu]

INIWLNIOddV 34d - 6 diS HLIM FONVAHOIOV NI SISATVNY JNIL

2 XION3ddVY

NOILVHASININGY NI =~ 3LIN TYLNIWNOYIANT 3LNT0S8Y

810}Ipai7) 0] S|esodold JO JUaLBIE]S pue Hoday SJoleNsiunupy
UOHEJISILIWPY U] — PaJRUIT [BIUSLULIOKALT 9)N[0Sqy

[e10L
SINOH 8101

{Apaads) s1a11e JY108ds ased
S103Ipalt)

Suipes).

513sse Jo suoljesijeay
SU0I1eB1153AU]

3uluueld 1 uoneSIIWPY

54OAN JO UDIIRILISSED)
SINoH

SIVRIES 10U L0 STNISOU

UOStETAL J2doo))




C ooper Williamson Absolute Environmental Limited — In Administration
DBUSINESS RUSCUE PROTISSIONALS

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Credttors
29 March 2012

ABSOLUTE ENVIRONMENTAL LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX D

TIME ANALYSIS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SIP 9 - POST APPOINTMENT




I 642 00 6ET'L
S5°ST 000 Sve 000 09 L1 osv
¢S 1ie 00'870'T  Of'E 000 000 00o 00¢ el
99 LLT 009LZ'c 0TS 000 0z'0 000 008 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 0gT 00 09t 00¢ 000 00T 000 00T 000
000 0C'0 000 000 000 000 000 000
80 08¢ ODSLE'E SDTT 000 s¢¢ 000 099 ozt
(3) 21ey Hoddng g Jojedisiviupy Jafeueyy 1032410 [/
AlanoH 1503 SANCH uojeAlSIUIWRY A01uas JaSeuely  Joluas  Jauonioeldd
a8esany awiy jelol Aduanjosu)
INTFWLINIOddY 1SOd - 6 dIS HLIM 3ONVAYOIIV NI SISATVNY JNIL
a XIANIddV
NOILLYYLSININGY NI — d3LINIT TVLANINNOHIANT 3101088V
Z10Z Yorey 62

si0)Ipal1g) 0} SjESodoid JO WaWRlelS pue Joday S 0jeNSILIWPY
UOIELSIVILUPY U] — PajiLLIT |RIUSWIUONAUT SIN0sSqQy

s394 |210L

SINOH (2101

{(Ayoads) sianiep ay10adg ased
SI0NPBID

saado|dwy

519558 JO SUOIeSI|eaYy
suoi3egisanu|

Fuiuue|d 1§ UCIRIISIUILPY

HI0AN JO UOREIISSE]D
SINOH

b N NOISSLOH A0S SSUNIS

uoswiel T Jodoo)




BUSINISS RESCUL MROUCSSIINALS Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors

@OOper Williamson Absolute Environmental Limited — In Admmnistration

29 March 2012

ABSOLUTE ENVIRONMENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX E

COOPER WILLIAMSON LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY




Cooper Willlamson Absolute Envirenmental Limited — In Adrmsnistration
I)BMT.WRB(UEPRDFESSE'N-\LS

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012

COOPER WILLIAMSON LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES
AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with the statement of insolvency practice covering fees and dishursements, we are
required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved n this case

Hourly Charge out Rates from 6 April 2011 £
Insclvency Practitioner/Director 360
Senior Manager 280
Manager 240
Senior Administrator 180
Case Adminustrator 140
Admimistration & Support 80

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a ime cost basts, in
accordance with the rates detailed above, at the meeting of creditors

In common with all professional firms, our charge out rates increase from time to ime We reserve the

nght to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported in the next statutory
report to creditors

Rechargeable Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements — as defined in SIP 9 - requiring prior approval of creditors

Postage, stationery, photocopying etc £7 per creditor per year
(or part year)

Room Hire where meeting held at Cooper Willlamson £100

Storage of books and records £6 per box per month

Mileage 45p per mile

Collection of books and records £30 per hour

Companies House search fees £10 per search document

Land Registry On-Line search fees £10 per document

The office holder{s) will seek approval from creditors to draw these disbursements at the creditors
meeting

These rates are applicable on all insolvency appointments from 6 Apnl 2011 unt! further notice




: Absolute Environmental Limited — In Adrunistration
@Oopaﬁl;ﬂg!}g,mgﬁ Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors !
29 March 2012

ABSOLUTE ENVIRONMENTAL LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX F

FORM 2.25B — NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE




Rule 2.48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administraton(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c} Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to
which form 1s to be
delvered

(e} insert ciosing date

Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Absolute Environmental Limited 05255065
In the Court case number
Manchester District Registry 2197 of 2012

{full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Dylan Quail

Cooper Wilhamson Limited
Suite 2,

Aus Bore House

19-25 Manchester Road
Wilmslow

SK9 1BQ

to the creditors of (b) Absolute Environmental Limited
Suite 2

Aus-Bore House

19-25 Manchester Road

Wilmslow, SK9 1BQ

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c) 5
resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or against each
resolution

This form must be received at (d)
Cooper Williamson Limited, 2, Aus Bore House
19-25 Manchester Road, Wilmslow, SK2 1BQ

by 12 00 hours on 13 Apri1 2012 (e) in order to be counted 1t must be accompanied by details in
wiiting of your claim untess those details have already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of
creditors Fallure to do so will lead to your vote(s} being disregarded

Resolution (1) Approval of the Administrator's I am ™in Favour / Against
proposals as circulated

Resolution (2) Under Rule 2 67A of the I am *in Favour f Against
Insolvency Rules 1986 and in the absence

of a Creditors' Committee, the

pre-admimstration costs as detailed in the

Administrator's proposais be approved

Resolution  (3) That the Administrator's |am *in Favour/ Against
remuneration 1s approved on the basis of the tme

properly spent in attending to matters ansing in

the administration

Resoluton (4) That the Administrater be | am *in Favour / Against
authonsed to draw category 2 disbursements in
accordance with the guidance notes provided

Resolution (5) That the Admunistrator be |am *in Favour / Against
discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph

98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

upon filing the end of the Admiristration or tus

appointment otherwise ceasing

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

(if signing on behalf of creditor, state
capacity e g director/sohcitor)

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technclogy Limited, Glasgow




If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please
contact me at the address above

Signed

Administrator

Dated 29 March 2012

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




@ooper Williamson Absolute Environmental Limited - In Administration
TBUSINGSS RESCUL PROTTASIONALS

Admimnistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012

ABSOLUTE ENVIRONMENTAL LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX G

PROOF OF DEBT FORM



Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Absolute Environmental Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order — 21 February 2012

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
Interest as at the date the company went into
administration (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above Iincludes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in bath box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown In box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Categoty
of the debt falls wittun any (and If so which) of
the categories of preferental debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posttion with or relation to creditor

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.73 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Liquidator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Liguidator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date
Liguidator

NOTE: A company goes into iquidation If it passes a resolution for voluntary winding up or an
arder for its winding up 1s made by the court at a time when it has not already gone into
hquidation by passing such a resclution

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Absolute Environmental Limited — In Administration
Adrmnistrator’s Report and Statement of Proposals to Creditors
29 March 2012

ABSOLUTE ENVIRONMENTAL LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX H

FORM 2.21B — CREDITORS REQUEST FOR A MEETING




Form 2.21B

Rule 2.37 H 1 H
e Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Absolute Environmental Limited 05255065
In the Court case number
Manchester District Registry 2197 of 2012
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full name and | (a)

address of the creditor
making the request

(b Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Absolute Environmental Lirmited
office of the company

Suite 2

Aus - Bore House

19 -25 Manchester Road

Wilmslow, SK9 1BQ

(€) Insert amountof clam My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d) Insert full name(s) and  (d)
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and therr

clams in the

admirustration If the

requesting creditor's
clam
15 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence
(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting I1s (g)
purpose of the meeting
'\ Signed
Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




